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THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF STEEL AND MINES
(SHRI SUKHDEV PRASAD): (a) As a resuit of survey being conducted by the Directorate of Geology and Mining. Government of Uttar Pradesh with the assistance of United Nativns Development Programme, copper deposits of low grade have so far been discovered near Pisnari and Sonra Village 1n Mahroni Tehsil of Lalitput district. The investigation of the area is continmng by detailed mapping, drilling, Geuphysical and Geo-chemical surveys.

(b) The investigations so far carried out indicate possihility of lead-zinc mineralization also in the area.

() The work is expected to be completed by 1976 with the assistance of the UND.P, The above deposits are being examined in detail on the bass of survevs conducted so far and at this stage it cannot be saig whether these deposits can be taken up for extraction of metals,
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Workers Rendered Jobless due to Power Shortage in West Bengal

+

*169 SHRI S N SINGH DEO.
DR SARADISH ROY:

Will the Mmster of LABOUR

be pleased to state;

(a) whethey vne lakh workers were rerdered jobless due to power Shortage in the State of West Bengal
n 1973-T4;

{t) whether lock-out and lay-off in the mills and factories in the State are continuing:

(c) if so, the steps being taken by the Union Govermrment to improve upon the labour unrest in the State;
and

(d) the extent to which TUnlon

Government have agreed to help the State in thig regard?
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THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE

Y OF LABOUR (SHRI

VIND VERMA); (a) to (d).

A statement is laid on the Table of the House,

Statement

(a) According to the provisional information made available by the Government of West Bengal, some time ago, the position regarding the number of cases and the number of persons laid o due to power shoriage during the years 1973 and 1974 (upio May, 1974) was as follows:

; ¢ No. of

Year No. of rSOns
cases r:nd off
1973 (P)* a 122 583,799
1974 (P)* . 52 2,70,547

(apto May, 19"4‘-.

*P Provi<ional

(bY Information is being cullected and will be laid on the table of the houge.

(c) and (d). The Industrial Relations Machinery both at Centsc and the State continues to make efforts to minimise work-stoppages arising from labour unrest through informal discusstons, contihistion, adjud:cation or arhitration ns necessary under the existing statutory provisions and voluntary arrangements. Government have also been taking all possible steps to meet th» situation arsing from the power crisis. Some of the measures taken by Government to mitigate the ghortage of power, which were announced by the Union Minister for Irrigation and Power in the Lok Sabha on February 28, 1973, in ronnecfion with the Calling Attention Motion on the power crisis, incluged:

{a) The power generation from the existing thermal power stations have been stepped upto the maximum possible extent.
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(b} The supply and transport of c.al to the major Tnermal Stations are being continualiy monitored in order to ensure adequate supplies.

(c) Spare parts for the Thermal Units which are unour repar are being arranged on priority basis,

Captive plants of diesel scis are being permitted 0 be installed by private industries.

The commissioning of the varwous power gencration schemes which are in an advanced stage of comstruction 15 being expedited.

(1) The States have boen requested to set up implemen-
iation cells to monitor the progress of projects and overcome the bottlenecks.

SHRI S. N SINGH DEO: In reply to part (a) of my question, the hoa.
Minister has admitted that due to power shortage, a large number of persons were laid off both in 1973 and in 1974. Still the power shertage 1n the State ic continuing angd in spite of government offurt, nn improvement has been noticed. Is Governm.eat thinking of giving the retrenclied workers alternative Jobs till 17e power crisis is over?

Also since the procedure fnr solving labour disputes by reference to tribunals ic very time-consuming, will Government devise a speedv method to resuvlve these dispuies and strengthen the existing machinery so that labour unrest in the State is removed?

(d

—

(e

—

SHRI BALGOVIND VERMA: The hon meber wants that those persons who have been laid of should be provided with alernative jobs. He knows that this is a temporary affair;
these people are laid off for a very short period of time. Therefore, #t is not possible to give them slerna. tive jobe. What the Government doing is to see that these difficuitics do not occur. I have already stated in the answer what the Government js doing in this regard to overcome the existing shortage of electricily in the State. The Government of India are also looking into it and they witl be helping the State Government to the extent it is possible.

SHRI S. N. SINGH DEO: In reply to parts (¢) and (d) of the question, the hon. Minister has given an account of what Government is doing in this direction. But I am scrry to say that in spite of all these steps taken, we find that in lhe casz of power generating units manageq by the private sector, Tatas, Hindalcu and others they work B80-90 pur cent whereas in the case of goverument-
managed units, it is less than 50 per cent. So what steps have bean taken to bring these units upto the mark in

production,

He has also given an accoant of the different steps taken. But my personal experience is that coal which is being supplied to these generating stationg is some time of very inferior and as a result the power generating stations are not in a position to give the maximum output. Further, poor maintenance of these power station3 is also being noticed as a result of which there are occasional breakdowns. What steps Governmcnl s taking so that such things might nou recur in future?

SHRI BALGOVIND VERMA: As the bon. member knows, we are concerned with lay-off, not with power generation.

SHRI 8. N. SINGH DEO. 1t relates to labour interest also.

SHRI BALGOVIND VERMA: The matter relates entirely to the Covernment of West Bengal. They have told us that they are taking steps to see that the generation of power is steppeq up. This i what we can say in the matter.
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SHRI SOMNATH CHATTERJEE:
Will he stay for a week in Calcutta and see how difficult the position is?

SHRI BALGOVIND VERMA: For that, he should address a yuestion to the Ministry of Power and Lrrigstion.

SHRI SOMNATH CHATTERIJEE: It is joint responsibility.

SHRI BALGOVIND VERMA; Joint responsibility is there. As I said earlier, we have drawn “‘h: altention of the Government of West Bengal to the shortage of power genciation in the State and they have told us that they would be taking every possible step to see that the installed capacity of power is achieved. They are doing their best in the matter. They are also looking into whatever piants are under construction. Apart from that they have rationalised the dJistribu-
tion of power so that shortage is not felt in a particular sector alone.

DR. SARADISH ROY: Part (c) of the question refers to the steps being taken by the Union Government to improve upon the labour unrest in the State. So the question relates to labour unrest and in a casual way the Minister replies and wants to aveid the question, From the statement it is evident that the average lny off was about 46,000 per month Jast year while the figure for this year is 54,007 per month. In April onlv in jute industry production came down from 112,000 tomnes to 78,000 tonnes, &
1all of more then 25 per cen'. More than thirty per cent of the workers in the jute industry were loid oft in one week. Even last month the workers of Hindustan Motors wore laid off due to shortage of power. What steps is the Labour Ministry {aking 8o that the workerg does not got less wage due to shortage of power which is not a fault of theirs. The hoo Minister says that power distribution is going to be rationalsed; it hag not yet come. Under DIR it is being rationed. There is another propossl that sometime in the future the warkers will be compuleirily laid off once & week due to shortaga of power, May I know whether the Labour Ministry is going to give protection to the workers so that they may not lose their wages? What is the amount lost by the workers during the last five months due te lay off and power shortage?

SHRI BALGOVIND VERMA: 1 do not contest the point made by the hon. Member. It is a fact that there has been lay off in West Bengal due to shortage of power and it has affected adversely industrisl production. The Government of West
Bengal is alive to the situation and in order to see that intermiltent lay off does not take place they have amended the Industrial Disputes Act itself. That Act is now under the consideration of the Government They have tuken action. The Government of India 13 also aware of this fact, This was considered in the Labour Ministers’
Conference in 1973 and they are recommended that the Industrial Disputes Act should be amended and that the lav off compensation should be raised from 50 per cent to GO per cent. We are taking action. That is under our consideration. Power shortage is not in our hands, We are trying our level best to see Lhat power shortage is not there.

DR. SARADISH ROY: How much money have the workers lost?

SHRI BALGOVIND VERMA: It is a question which would require notice.

SHRIMATI MAYA RAY: The power part is there, but we are tallung of the consequential effects being shifted on to the workers. Would tie Minister kindly inform the House as to what are the mmmediate steps they are thinking about in order to protect the labour from this terrible condition in the economic situation prevailing today?
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SHRI BALGOVIND VERMA: Gove ernment is w anxious to avoid intermittent lay-off. For that purpose, the State Government have amended the Industrial Disputes Act. We are going to bring about an amendment raising the lay-off compensation from 50 to 60 per cent. As I said, the State Government is taking prompt action to see that power jeneration iz stepped up and installed capacity is achieved in every power station and also to see that now plants under construction are expedited at the earliest. To save the iabour from financial difficulties, advances from the PF have been sanctioned

SHRI B. K. DASCHOWDHURY- It is clear from the figures given by the hon, Minister that the number of workers laid off hag been rising from 46,000 and odd in 19873 to 31,000 and
odd per month in 1974. So, the situation has worsened. The Minister has not replied properly as to what steps the Labour Ministry of the Government of India is taking to see that the workers are not beng lad »ff ths way.
It is mentioned that in February, 1973 certain steps were taken. But I want to know whether the Union Labour Ministry has made any study whether the power position has improved.
Some intermittent rehef fur laid off workers is not the solution. What steps has the Union Labrur Ministry taken go that a large aumber of workers might not be laid off from vear to year and month to muntn. Has the Ministry studied the situation in detail and if not, what further stecs are in the mind of the Government?

THE MINISTER OF LABOUR
{SHRI RAGHUNATHA REDDY): The question has two aspects—power generation and lay-off as a result of want of power generation. The question is what steps the Unjon Labour Ministry has taken for protecting the workers from the consequences o* the lay-off.
Within the framework of the law, the Wes; Bengal Government in their wisdom had thought it fit to go la for legislation to provide for intermitéent lay-off relie? also, That matter 13 now pen‘lng with the Government.

Now, in matters like this, already the Indusirial Disputes Act provides for lay-off compensation due to unforeseen circumstances or conditions which the employer will not he able 4o control. 1t is nothing very unusual
o new, But it 15 very unfortunate that "¢ power generaion could nol reacp such a level as would proide full cnuployment and avoid all kinds of lav-off The lay-off is a conse-
gaence of lack of power generation Both the West Bengal Government and the Government of India are trying their best to see that those calamities are averted.

SHRI S. M. BANERJEE—rose.

MZR. SPEAKER: Mr. Banerjes, you are not a Bengali,

SHRI S. M. BANERJEE:
Indian.

MR, SPEAKER: It relateg to Wes*
Bengal. 1 am giving chance to Members from Bengal. You must tell m
©or.te and for all whether you are from UP or Bengal

SHRI S M. BANERJEE: My wife is in Calcutta,

SHRI SOMNATH CHATTERJFE Su fsr a< the losses that have been sul-
fer:q hecauss of lack of power g:ne-
raticn for which the Government itselt 1s re-ponsible may I know what 13 the nnlicy of the Government nf ind:a 1n tase of guch losses as to who <hall bear the losses, whether the labour or the indusiry which is in a more able position financially tn bear the losses? Why should not a suitah'e lecisl: tion be made if it is the policy of the Government of India that such losses should be borne by the indutary and not by the labour? If that is the polics, is the Government contemplating to take steps in regard to that?

I am an

Yo far a% thig Ministry fe concerned, epart from quoting what the Minister of Irriration and Power might lLave
*uid n the Lok Sabha, has this Min-

AUGUST 1, 1974

Oral Answers 24

istry got any duty to coordinate so far ag labour problems are concerned with other Ministries to gee that the coanse-
quence, of the deficiency in the func~
tioning of other Minifries do not fall upon the workers?

Sf1H1 RAGHUNATHA REDDY: Aa far as the liability of losses is coa~
verned, the existing law provides for lay-nfl comnensation upto 50 per cent under ceirtsm conditions The test of the question 15 a njatter for consideration by Wa of a susgestion. As re. gard: the thud part of his question, the hon Member knows the steps that t1e hemp 1hon by the Gr vernment of India for enhancing pewer prolie-
tion Certamly, the Latour Mimstry has drawpn the attention of the concerned Ministries in this regard. The hon. Member need not have any dnubts so far as coordination is concernad

Sino-Indian Relations

*170. SHRI SAMAR GUHA: Will the Miruster of EXTERIAL be pleased to state:

{a) whether the members of the Kotnis Memorial Committee which recently visited China have submitted any report to Government or expressed their views about the Chinese people and their Government regarding restoration of friendly relatinns hetwesn India and China;

(b) if so, the facts thercabout; and

{¢) Government's assesSment there. of?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF EXTERNAL AFFAIRS
fSHRI SURENDRA PAL SINGH):
() and (M- Being a non-nfAclal visit the Government did not expect members of the KXotnis Memorial Cominittee to submit any report, However, individual memberg have conveyed their impressions of friendly gestures hv the Chinese people to the memary of the lale Dr. Kotnis as well ns trmards the Indian people.

